RESOLUTION No. 11 - 57

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SOCIAL COMPACT, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF A POPULATION STUDY AND BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT SCAN IN THE CITY OF DORAL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$63,500.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral seeks to obtain accurate data of its residential population and business patterns for the purposes of economic development; and

WHEREAS, The Social Compact, Inc. has provided the City with a proposal for a population study and business environment scan that includes the following:

- Drilldown Lite placing detailed attention to elevating the accuracy of the population estimate of the 2010 census count;
- Household and Consumer Expenditure Survey;
- Daytime population estimates;
- Business profiles; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the Cit Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with The Social Compact, Inc. for the provision of a population study and business environment scan in the City of Doral in an amount not to exceed \$63,500.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with The Social Compact, Inc. for the provision of a population study and business environment scan in the City of Doral in an amount not to exceed \$63,500.00.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilman Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor DiPietro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 11th day of May, 2011.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

,

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL/SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY